A.31829 MW . .

Decision No. 44926 | o mRmann

Y.

it &ﬁ v
PEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

CONSERVATIVE WATER COMPANY,
Application
a cormoration, for authority to bhorrow No. 31829
money and to execute a loan agreement,

p*om¢ssory'note° and mortgagc.

8 NS en NS NS NS

This is5 an applicafion by Conservative Water Company for an
order authorizing it to execute a loan agreement, o execute a mort- '
sage, and to issue notes in the aggregate amount of $125,000, for the
purpose of paying indebtedness and of financing the cost of additions
and improvements to its facilities.

Applicant is a California corporation engaged as 2 public
utility in the distridbution of water n a portion of the City of log
Angeles and in territory adjacent thereto. In its annual'reports t0
the Commission for the last five calendar years, it shows that its
reported investment in fixed capit-l has incressed from $630,534.41
at the beginning of 1945 to $836, 956 17 at the close of 1949, its
active service connections from 7,448 to 8,591, and its operating
revenues from $169,356.55 to $203,729.90. For the year 1949 and the
first eight months of 1950, it réports the following:

1950
1949 g months

Operating revenues - 203,729.90 $140,052. 22
Less: Operating expenses 112,844 423 T4,932.9
Taxes 30 962.09 20,720 00
Depreciation . ,351.3 13,557.57
Total 164,157.88 lQQ;%?&LﬁZE“
Gross corporate income 39,572.02 . 30,84L.72
Income charges -~ net 4s973.21 2,82).74

Net income o 3 $ 34,598.81 - § 28, “-'3 




.A.3£329 MW . .

In Exhibit E, applicant reports its assets and lizbilities
as of August 31, 1950, as follows:

Assets

Fixed capital $856,627.82
Miscellaneous investments \ ' L4y 6L4.75
Current assets - ‘

Cash and deposits $29,679.03

Accounts receivable 45,333.04

Materizals and suppliecs 14,102.03

Prepeld Insurance 794.87 :

Total current assets ' £9,908.97

Suspence ‘ 38.00

- $961,189.54

Linbilities

Capital stock £100,000.00
Funded debt 72,000.00
Curréent liablilities - , o

Accounts payable , $11,308.48

Concuners' deposits 6,985.26

Accrued liobilities 23,479.02

Totz2l current liabilities 4L,772.86

Donztions in aid of construction 59,850.93
Reserve for depreciation 354,965.77
Surplus from revaluation 41,980.96
Corporate surplus 290,619.02

Total §261!1§2.2é

The'Commission has nmade no finding of’the cost or volue of
applicant’s fixed assets.

The funded debt reported at $72,000 in the balence shect
conslsts of 2 5% note in favor of Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, payadble in quarterly installments of $2,500,
which note was issﬁed under authority granted by the Commission by
Decision No. 43564, dated November 29, 1949. Since the date of the
balance sheet the principal amount has been reduced to $69,500.

Applicont now reports that it has need for additional
funds to finance the ¢cost of extending and developing its water

system. Subject To receiving permission from the Commission, it
proposes to cnter into o loan agrceement with Pacifice Mutual Life

Insurance Company and to bhorrow, in the aggregate, the sum of

-2 -




A.31829 MW ® e

$125,000 to meet in part estimated expenditures for the following
purposes:

To pay presently outstanding notes $ 69,500.00
To acquire and place new well in operation 14,555.34
To install new main supply lines . 38,038.60
To tie in existing dead-ends 33,663.40
To replace old and inadequate nmains with

larger pipe _ 26,733.25

Total 182, 490.

Applicant reports that the proposed construction expendi-
Tures are necessary to meet increased demands from consuners and to

improve ifs service. The amownts are shown in somé detail in Exhibit
D attached to the application.

Under the terms of the proposed loan agreement, Pacific
Mutual Life Insurance Company will loan applicant up to $100,000 on
or before November 15, 1950, and an additional sum not exceeding
$25,000 on or before December 31, 1951, with interest payable seml-
annually a2t the rate of 3-3/4% per axmum on deferred 5a1ances,
together with 2 standby charge of 1/2 of 1% per annum on the wused
portion of said additionzl sum, payment on the principal to be ﬁade
in installments over a period of 25 years. The notes will be secured

by 2 mortgage covering applicant's propertics.

A review of the application ¢learly indic¢ates that appli-
cant will have need for the funds to be odtained through the issue
of its notes for the purposes indicated.

QRDER

The Commission having considered the zbove entitled matter,
and being of the opinion that a public hearing thereon is not_neces-'

sary; that the application should be granted, as herein providéd;




. e 21BRG MMW . | .

that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for through
the issue of the notes herein authorized is reasonably required by
applicant for the purposes specified herecin; and thet such purposes

are not, in whole or in part, reasenably chargeable to operating
expenses or to income; therefore, '

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Conservative Water Compeny, after the effective date
hereof znd on or before November 15, 1950, may cxecute a loan agree-
ment with Pacific Mutual Life Imsurance Company in form substantizlly

similar to that on file in this proceeding as Exhibit A.

2. 'Conservative Water Company, after the cffcetive date
herecof and on or before November 15, 1950, may execute.and deliver
to Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company 2 mortgage in form sub-
stantia2lly stmilér to that filed in this application as Exhidbit C.

3. Conscrvative Water Company, after the effective date
hereof and on or before November 15, 1950, may issue 1its promissory
note in the'princiﬁal amoﬁnt of $100,000, and a2fter the effective
date hercof and on or before December 31, 1951, may isszue, in addi-
tion, its promissory note or notes in an aggregate principal amount
not exceeding $25,000, said notes to be in form similar to the note
filed in this application as Exhibit B. Applicant shall use the
procecds to be received frém the issue of the notes for the purposes
set forth in this application.

Le Within thirty (30) days after the dates thereqf,
Conservative Water Cempany shall file with the Commission a copy of
the loan cgreement and a copy of the moitgage as‘actually exccuted
under the authority herein granted. It shall alse file monthly
reports 2s reguired by General QOrder No. Ri-A, which order, insofar
as applicable, is made a2 part of this order.




A.21829 MMW . ' .

5. The zuthority herein granted to issue notes will bde-
come effective when Coascrvative Water Compony has paid the fee pre-
seribed by Section 57 of the Public Utdlities Act. In other respects
the authority hercin granted is efi‘ec*ive upon the date hrgrcof.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this ,’ﬁ day of

Q?.)%
%/LM;@%A&@\

October, 1950.

Commj.s oners

*'-’um iC UTiLiTiee COMindZioN j
b UUSTATE ov CALIFORNIA ;:

72 WZQ
‘/; lJDO W 1;%




